
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EXECUTIVE MEETING 
 

Date: Monday, 23 January 2017 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 19th December 2016. 
 

1 - 6 

4.  MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (IF ANY)   
 
To consider any matters referred by the Council or by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 

 

(a)   Overview and Scrutiny Review of the Executive's Draft Budget 
Proposals for 2017-18  (Pages 7 - 14) 
To consider a report of the Scrutiny Committee. 
 

7 - 14 

5.  REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY (RAA) PROPOSAL (ADOPTION 
COUNTS)   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Children’s Services. 
 

15 - 26 

Public Document Pack



Executive - Monday, 23 January 2017 
   

 

6.  DETERMINATION OF THE 2018 ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOL AND 
APPROVAL OF ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Children’s Services. 
 

27 - 52 

7.  PROPOSAL FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF THE GREATER 
MANCHESTER WORK AND HEALTH PROGRAMME   
 
To consider a report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services.  
 

53 - 60 

8.  BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 - PERIOD 8 (APRIL TO NOVEMBER 
2016)   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance. 
 

61 - 72 

9.  AGMA COMBINED AUTHORITY / EXECUTIVE BOARD: FORWARD 
PLANS AND DECISIONS   
 
To receive and note the following: 
 

 

(a)   GMCA Decisions 16/12/16   
 

73 - 82 

(b)   Joint
[...]
n be made for 
the meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries.  
  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 
EXECUTIVE 

 
19 DECEMBER 2016 

 
PRESENT  
 
Leader of the Council (Councillor Sean Anstee) (in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing (Councillor 
A. Williams), 
Executive Member for Children’s Services (Councillor M. Hyman), 
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor J. Lamb), 
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor P. Myers), 
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor Mrs. L. Evans). 
 
Also present: Councillors Adshead, Baugh, Bowker, Brotherton, Butt, Chilton, 
Cordingley, Fishwick, Hynes, Ross, Taylor, A. Western and M. Young.  

In attendance:  

Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant), 
Deputy Chief Executive (Ms. H. Jones),  
 
Interim Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing (Ms. J. Colbert), 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
Chief Finance Officer (Ms. N. Bishop), 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J.R. Reilly. 
 

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made by Executive Members. 
 

50. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 31st October, and of 
the Special Meeting held on 15th November 2016 be approved as correct 
records. 

 
51. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

(IF ANY)  
 
Councillor M. Young reported that Budget Scrutiny sessions had now been 
completed, and that the resulting report would be communicated to the Executive 
shortly. He also advised that, as Chairman of Scrutiny Committee, he had recently 
given assent for the urgent taking of a Key Executive Decision, relating to the 
procurement of gas supply, without the normal advance notification. 
 
 
 

Page 1

[...]
tive Member for Finance and Chief Finance Officer submitted a report 
which summarised the current Council Tax Support Scheme and proposed 
changes which will align the assessment criteria of scheme to those of the national 
benefits and then to maintain this alignment for any further national welfare reform 
changes in the future. It also summarised the feedback from the consultation 
which had been undertaken on these changes. An opportunity was provided for 
Members to raise observations on the report, which centred on the consultation 
process and the potential impact; and it was noted that the proposals would be 
further discussed on referral to Council in January 2017. 
 

RESOLVED - That the proposed changes to the Council Tax Support 
scheme, which will align the Council Tax Support scheme assessment 
criteria with those of the national benefits, be recommended to Council. 

 
 Page 3



 
 

 

 
4 

56. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2016/17 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Chief Finance Officer submitted a report, 
prepared in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice, which gave a 
summarised account of the Treasury Management activities and outturn for the 
first half of the year. It provided Members with an update of the world economic 
headlines for this period, the major debt and investment activities undertaken, 
revised interest rate and economic forecasts and a benchmarking update. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Treasury Management activities undertaken in the 
first half of 2016/17 be noted. 

 
57. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2016/17 (SECOND QUARTER) PERFORMANCE 

REPORT  
 
The Executive Member for Transformation and Resources submitted a report 
providing a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual Delivery Plan, 
2016/17 and covering the period 1 July 2016 to 30 September 2016. An 
opportunity was provided for Members to raise questions on the report; these 
focused on a number of red flag indicators, including housing completions, 16-18 
year olds not in education, employment or training and delayed transfers of care. 
 

RESOLVED – That the content of the Annual Delivery Plan Second Quarter 
Performance Report be noted. 

 
58. UPDATE ON THE NEXT PHASE OF INTEGRATION BETWEEN TRAFFORD 

COUNCIL AND TRAFFORD NHS CCG  
 
The Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing 
submitted a report in the context of the integration of health and social care which 
was progressing across Greater Manchester as a central benefit of devolution. 
The report outlined the next natural and progressive phase of the Council’s 
relationship with Trafford CCG and the potential benefits deriving from it. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 

59. TRAFFORD'S APPROACH TO INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES  
 
The Deputy Executive submitted a report setting out Trafford Council’s proposed 
approach to securing investment opportunities to generate sustainable income 
streams to support the Council’s revenue budget. In response to a question it was 
agreed that the associated governance and assurance framework would be of 
importance in managing any risk exposure. 
 

RESOLVED - That the report and the proposed approach to generating 
interest and opportunities be noted; and that it also be noted that a further 
report would be brought back to Executive setting out a further update and 
details of any specific investment proposals. 

 

Page 4



  5 
 

Executive (19.12.16) 
 
 

60. TRAFFORD'S PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM PROGRAMME - PROPOSED 
PLACE-BASED PROOF OF CONCEPT IN THE NORTH OF THE BOROUGH  
 
The Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships submitted a report 
which explained how the work undertaken for the Typical Weekend and One 
Trafford Response programme has led to the proposal for the north place-based 
proof of concept. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 

61. AGMA COMBINED AUTHORITY / EXECUTIVE BOARD: FORWARD PLANS 
AND DECISIONS  
 
The Executive received for information details of the GMCA and joint CMCA / 
AGMA Forward Plans from November 2016 onwards, and details of decisions 
taken by the GMCA and GMCA / AGMA jointly on 28th October, and by GMCA on 
25th November 2016. 
 

RESOLVED – That the content of the Forward Plans and Decision 
Summaries be noted. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm. and finished at 7.23 p.m. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Scrutiny Committee & Executive 
Date:    11 January 2017 & 23 January 2017 
Report for:    Consideration 
Report of:  Scrutiny Committee 
 
Report Title 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE EXECUTIVE’S DRAFT BUDGET 

PROPOSALS FOR 2017-18 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The Executive’s Draft Budget Proposals for 2017/18 were agreed at its meeting held 
on 15 November 2016. The Leader of the Council gave a presentation to the Scrutiny 
Committee on 16 November 2016 setting out the proposals.  
 
Two Budget Scrutiny Working Group sessions were then held during December with 
relevant Executive Members and senior officers attending to give background to the 
proposals and answer questions.  
 
This report reflects the outcome of those discussions and summarises issues for the 
Executive’s further consideration in developing its final proposals and response.   
 
The Budget Scrutiny report identifies that Scrutiny Members feel that there are three 
key, crosscutting areas where the Executive needs to satisfy itself of the robustness of 
the proposals. These are: 
 

 £2m budget gap 

 Risk assessments 

 Ensuring that forward projections for demand led services are robust 
 
The Scrutiny Committee have also identified a number of specific areas of the 
proposals where they felt more information was required on how these savings would 
be achieved and managed. These include:  
 

 Parking Fees 

 School Crossing Patrols 

 Waste Management 

 Grounds Maintenance (Bowling Greens) 

 
Recommendation(s) 
[...]
ia the development of an integrated service agreement 
which will include detail in relation to information sharing agreements, the financial 
agreement, insurance arrangements and the staff secondment agreement.  
 
By 2020 all local authorities will have to be part of a Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) under 
Section 16 of the Education and Adoption Act 2016.   
 
Planning is in an advanced phase with a Project Board and Steering Group meeting 
regularly to review progress in relation to implementation. Agreement has now been 
reached on a name for the RAA and it will now be known as “Adoption Counts”. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 2 

Recommendation(s) 
 

 
1. That Trafford supports the establishment of a Regional Adoption Agency between 
Stockport, Manchester, Trafford, Salford and Cheshire East local authorities. 
 
2. That, subject to the execution of a partnership agreement as set out below, Trafford 
agrees that the Regional Adoption Agency will exercise delegated functions on its behalf 
with regard to the recruitment and assessment of adopters, adoption panels, family finding 
and adoption support. 
 
3. That Stockport MBC becomes the host authority for the agency subject to the 
conclusion of a partnership agreement which will include: 
 

• The appointment of a Management Board with representation from each local 
authority and attendance by key voluntary sector partners. 

• Satisfactory secondment arrangements for staff to be managed by Stockport MBC 
and, a process whereby Stockport will take on responsibility for recruitment to vacant 
posts, at nil cost to Stockport and neutral cost to Trafford. 

• The agreement of a business plan, budget and funding formula to reflect Trafford’s 
contribution to the regional agency. 

• Agreement of the commissioning needs and mechanisms for the new agency. 

• Identification of the ICT and information sharing requirements of the new agency. 

• The appointment of a Regional Adoption Manager as lead officer to be accountable to 
Stockport’s Director of Children’s Services. 

 
4. That the Executive authorises the Corporate Director, Children, Families and Well-
being in consultation with the Director of Legal and Democratic Services, the Director of 
Finance and the Executive Member, to agree the final details of the arrangement subject to 
there being no substantial changes to the current plan. 
 
5.         That this decision be deemed to be urgent, for the reasons set out in paragraph, 5.0 
below, and not subject to call-in. 
 
 

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Cathy Rooney    
Extension: x 5167  
 
Background Papers: None 

 

Page 16



 3 

Implications: 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate 
Priorities 
 

Key Priorities:  
a) Safely reducing the numbers of children in care through the 

use of adoption as one means of achieving this goal. 
b) Ensuring that all children who come into the care system 

achieve permanence in a timely and appropriate way in light 
of their age and assessed needs. 

 
The key functions of adoption recruitment, assessment and 
placement finding as contained within Trafford’s policies and 
procedures manual to be transferred to the Regional Adoption 
Agency. 
 
Policies and procedures relating to formulation of children’s plans for 
adoption and “should be placed for adoption” decisions to remain 
with Trafford. 
 

Financial  The final Partnership Agreement will ensure that: 
a. Stockport MBC is reimbursed for all costs incurred as a result of 

it becoming the host agency. 

b. The new RAA will cost less than the combined costs of the 
existing local authority arrangements. 

c. The financial commitments expected from Trafford will be clearly 
laid out. 

 
Trafford has made it clear that they will only accept a resource 
requirement that results in no financial deficit to the council for the 
first 3 years of the RAA. A financial settlement has been agreed in 
li
[...]
ts were proposed unchanged from the previous 
 year.   
 
ii) Lostock College – 2018 Admission Arrangements 
 

 Proposed unchanged. 
 
iii) 2018 Community School Published Admission Numbers (PAN) 
 

 The LA proposes an increase to the published admission number of Broadheath  
Primary School from 60 to 90. The proposal is made alongside a proposal to expand 
the physical capacity of the School. 

 
 The LA also proposes an increase to the published admission number of Firs 

Primary School from 45 to 60. The increased intake to be accommodated within the 
existing capacity of the School. 

 
iv) Co-ordinated Admission Schemes – Primary and Secondary 
 

 The LA is responsible for the determination of co-ordinated admission schemes; both 
primary and secondary.  These documents have also been included in the 
consultation process. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

http://www.trafford.gov.uk/residents/schools/school-admissions/docs/PRIMARYINFANTJUNIOR-2017.pdf
http://www.trafford.gov.uk/residents/schools/school-admissions/docs/PRIMARYINFANTJUNIOR-2017.pdf


 2 

Recommendation(s) 
 

 
 

That the arrangements, set out in the following documents be approved: 
  
Appendix A 2018 Community School Published Admission Numbers (PAN). 
Appendix B Trafford Primary/Infant/Junior Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools –    

2018 Admission Arrangements. 
Appendix C Lostock College – 2018 Admission Arrangements. 
Appendix D 2018 Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme (Primary). 
Appendix E 2018 Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme (Secondary). 
 

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:   Marilyn Golding    
Extension: 912 1853    
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Implications: 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 

Preserving and improving educational excellence for 
all our children. 

Financial  There are no financial implications for the Council’s 
General Fund Budget. The increase in pupil numbers 
will be funded
[...]
posal for the procurement of The Greater Manchester  Work and Health 
Programme  

 
Summary 
 

 
This report provides an on overview of GM’s Working Well Programme and it 
provides an update on the development of GM’s Work and Health Programme. It 
also the provides information on the proposal for Trafford Council to act as lead 
financial body in the application for funding to support the Work and Health 
Programme and the lead procuring authority in the procurement of a Work and 
Health Programme, together with associated timelines, and it identifies the 
objectives of the future programme 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
1) That the contents of this report be noted.  
2) That Trafford Council assumes the lead authority role for the procurement 

process to procure a provider or providers on behalf of GMCA to carry out the 
services required under the Working and Health Programme.  

3) That the publication of an OJEU notice for the required services, as set out in 
paragraph 2.3 of the report, be approved. 

4) That the Director of Legal and Democratic Services in consultation with the 
Chief Executive be authorised to negotiate the terms of an Inter Authority 
Agreement to regulate the position between Trafford Council, GMCA and the 
other AGMA authorities in relation to the proposed funding arrangements, the 
procurement of and the delivery of the services to be procured. 

5) That a report be brought to the Executive setting out the outcome of the 
procurement process and terms of the Inter Authority Agreement in relation to 
the delivery of the required services for the Executive to consider and 
approve any proposal to proceed with an award of contract(s) for the 
provision of such services prior to any such contract being confirmed. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



 

 

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name: Dominique Adcock    
Extension: 4293  
 
Background Papers:   
 
None. 
 

 

Relationship to Policy 
Framewor
[...]
 intervene 

on a whole family basis where appropriate. 

 

1.4 All participants in the Working Well Programme are long-term unemployed with a 

health condition and therefore require intensive support provided through 

keyworkers.  All participants are eligible for up to two years of support (though 

some may require less), and up to a year of in-work support.   Support is given to 

address health, housing, family and skills needs in addition to debt management 

advice and training and work experience being given. 

 

1.5 Previously the pilot Working Well Programme went out to tender and it was 

agreed by the GMCA in a decision of 25 October 2013 that the lead authority role 

for the procurement process would be provided by Salford City Council who 

would procure a provider or providers to carry out the services required under the 

pilot Working Well Programme.  

 

1.6 Following a decision by GMCA and by Trafford Council’s Leader on 15th July 

2015, Trafford Council assumed the lead authority role for the procurement 

process to procure a provider on behalf of GMCA to carry out the services 

required under the Working Well Expansion Programme. 

 

1.7 Pursuant to further decisions of Trafford Council’s Executive, Trafford Council 

entered into two contracts with providers in order to deliver the Working Well 

Expansion Programme on behalf of GMCA in consideration for the GMCA 

Authorities agreeing to work with each other pursuant to an Inter Authority 

Agreement. 

 

1.8 GMCA Authorities entered into an Inter Authority Agreement for the purposes of 

indemnifying Trafford Council from time to time in accordance with the terms of 

the Inter Authority Agreement. 

 

2.0 Devolution 

 

2.1 In November 2014 a devolution deal was agreed with Central Government for 

Greater Manchester. Part of the devolution of power was around the skills and 

employment landscape. The vision is: ‘Our ambition is to create an integrated 

employment and skills e
[...]
d 
Health Programme will be commissioned with this is mind. 

 
 
4.0 Procurement Proposal 

 

4.1 Trafford Council have the resource and expertise to lead on the procurement of 
the future Work and Health Programme. Work is gathering pace to ensure 
adherence to critical timelines and project plans to ensure that the Work and 
Health Programme can commence by March 2018 at the latest.  

 

Page 57



 

4.2 It is proposed that Trafford Council assume the lead authority role for the 
procurement process and would procure a provider or providers on behalf of 
GMCA to carry out the services required under the Work and Health 
Programme 

 
4.3 The Working and Health Programme will be delivered across all ten Local 

Authority areas of the GMCA: 
Bolton 
Bury 
Manchester 
Oldham 
Rochdale 
Salford 
Stockport 
Tameside 
Trafford 
Wigan 

 
4.4 It is proposed that Trafford Council will enter into a contract with one or more 

providers to deliver the services on behalf of the GMCA in consideration for the 
GMCA Authorities agreeing to work with each other pursuant to the terms and 
conditions of an Inter Authority Agreement. 

 
4.5 At the time of writing, options around the requirements of the Inter Authority 

Agreement are being considered and enquiries as to whether the current Inter 
Authority Agreement can be varied to include the Work and Health Programme 
are being explored. 

 
4.6 The award of any contract by subsequent to the procurement exercise will be 

linked to a key decision.  
 
5. Timescales for Implementation 

 
5.1 It is proposed that the procurement process will be commenced with the 

publication of an OJEU Notice in January 2017 to facilitate an award of a 
contract in November 2017  

 

Date Action 

January/February 2017 Issue of PQQ Documentation  

17th March 2017 Evaluation of PQQ’s 

17th April 2017 Issue of Tender Documentation 

5th July 2017 – 4th September 2017 Competitive Dialogue  

27th September 2017 Final Tenders Submitted 

Nov
[...]
 will to be captured within an Inter Authority Agreement to 

provide financial indemnities for Trafford Council. 

 
Other Options 
 
The other option would be for Trafford Council not to act as lead procuring authority 
for the Work and Health Programme and GMCA having to appoint an alternative lead 
procuring authority, causing a delay to the procurement exercise and resulting in the 
loss of funding from ESF and Central Government. 
   
 
Consultation 
 
None of the proposals require formal consultation. 
 
Key Decision (as defined in the Constitution):    No. 
If Key Decision, has 28-day notice been given?   N/A. 
 
 
 
Finance Officer Clearance PC 
Legal Officer Clearance  JLF 
 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE  
 

 
To confirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and 
the Executive Member has cleared the report. 
 

Page 60



1 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 

Report to: Executive   

Date:  23 January 2017 

Report for:  Discussion 

Report of:  The Executive Member for Finance and the Chief Finance Officer 

 
Report Title: 
 

Budget Monitoring 2016/17 – Period 8 (April to November 2016). 

 
Summary: 
 

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the current 2016/17 forecast 
outturn figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. It also summarises the 
latest forecast position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the Collection Fund. 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that: 

a) the Executive note the report and the changes to the Capital Programme as 
detailed in paragraph 19. 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
David Muggeridge, Finance Manager, Financial Accounting Extension: 4534 
 
Background Papers: None 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

Value for Money 

Financial  Revenue and Capital expenditure to be contained 
within available resources in 2016/17. 

Legal Implications: None arising out of this report  

Equality/Diversity Impl
[...]
ANGEMENTS FOR GMCA, TFGMC AND TFGM 

 
5. Call in of decisions 
 
5.1 Call in of decisions of GMCA and TfGMC 
 

(a) Members of the Scrutiny Pool appointed under this Protocol will have the 
power to call in:- 

 

(i) any decision of the GMCA; 

 

(ii) any major or strategic decision of the TfGMC which is taken by the 
TfGMC in accordance with the delegations set out in Part 3 Section B 
II of this Constitution. 

 
5.2 Publication of Notice of Decisions 
 
  (a) When:- 
 

(i) a decision is made by the GMCA; or  
(ii) a major or strategic decision is made by the TfGMC in 

accordance with the delegations set out in Part 3, Section 
B II of this Constitution;  

 
the decision shall be published, including where possible by 
electronic means, and shall be available from the normally within 
2 days of being made.   It shall be the responsibility of the 
Secretary to send electronic copies of the records of all such 
decisions to all members of the Scrutiny Pool within the same 
timescale. 

 
(b) The notices referred to at subparagraph 5.2(a) above will bear 

the date on which they are published and will specify that the 
decision will come into force, and may then be implemented, as 
from 4.00 pm on the fifth day after the day on which the decision 
was published, unless 5 members of the Scrutiny Pool object to 
it and call it in. 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4a Overview and Scrutiny Review of the Executive's Draft Budget Proposals for 2017-18
	5 REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY (RAA) PROPOSAL (ADOPTION COUNTS)
	6 DETERMINATION OF THE 2018 ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOL AND APPROVAL OF ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS
	Adm Appendix A 2018 PAN
	Adm Appendix B PRIMARY_INFANT_JUNIOR 2018 including ADMISSION OF SUMMER BORN CHILDREN ...
	Adm Appendix C Lostock College 2018
	Adm Appendix D PRIMARY CO-ORDINATED SCHEME
	Adm Appendix E SECONDARY CO-ORDINATED SCHEME

	7 PROPOSAL FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER WORK AND HEALTH PROGRAMME
	8 BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 - PERIOD 8 (APRIL TO NOVEMBER 2016)
	9a GMCA Decisions 16/12/16
	9b Joint GMCA / AGMA Decisions 16/12/16
	EXTRACT FROM THE GMCA CONSTITUTION




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
 
EXECUTIVE 

 
23 JANUARY 2017 

 
PRESENT  
 
Leader of the Council (Councillor Sean Anstee) (in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing (Councillor 
A. Williams), 
Executive Member for Children’s Services (Councillor M. Hyman), 
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor J. Lamb), 
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor P. Myers), 
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor Mrs. L. Evans). 
 
 
Also present: Councillors Baugh, Blackburn, Bowker, Brotherton, Butt, Cordingley, 
Cornes, Fishwick, Ross, Shaw, Taylor (part only), A. Western, D. Western and M. 
Young. 

  

In attendance:  

Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant), 
Deputy Chief Executive (Ms. H. Jones),  
Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources (Ms. J. Hyde), 
Interim Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing (Ms. J. Colbert), 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
Finance Manager (Mr. D. Muggeridge), 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J.R. Reilly. 
 
 

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made by Executive Members. 
 

63. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th December 2016 
be approved as a correct record. 

 
64. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

(IF ANY)  
 
(a) Overview and Scrutiny Review of the Executive’s Draft Budget Proposals for 
2017-18 
 



 
 

 

 
2 

Councillor Michael Young, as Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee, was in 
attendance to introduce that Committee’s Budget Scrutiny report, highlighting the 
principal findings and recommendations arising from the review of the Budget 
proposals. The Executive Member for Finance made some preliminary 
observations in response; and the Leader of the Council thanked the Committee 
for its input and advised that the Executive would respond in detail in finalising its 
post-consultation proposals, to be discussed by the Executive Meeting and council 
in February 2016. 
 
 RESOLVED -  
 
(1)  That the content of the report be noted. 
 
(2) That a formal response be made by the Executive as part of the Budget 

Report to be submitted to the Executive and Council on 22nd February 
2017. 

 
65. REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY (RAA) PROPOSAL (ADOPTION COUNTS)  

 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services submitted a report setting out 
proposals in relation to the establishment of a Regional Adoption Agency (RAA), in 
line with the principles set out in Section 16 of the Education and Adoption Act 
2016. An opportunity was provided for Members to raise observations and queries 
on the report’s content. 
 
 RESOLVED -  
 
(1) That Trafford support the establishment of a Regional Adoption Agency 

between Stockport, Manchester, Trafford, Salford and Cheshire East local 
authorities. 

 
(2) That, subject to the execution of a partnership agreement as set out below, 

Trafford agree that the Regional Adoption Agency will exercise delegated 
functions on its behalf with regard to the recruitment and assessment of 
adopters, adoption panels, family finding and adoption support. 

 
(3) That Stockport MBC become the host authority for the agency subject to 

the conclusion of a partnership agreement which will include: 
 

• The appointment of a Management Board with representation from each 
local authority and attendance by key voluntary sector partners. 

• Satisfactory secondment arrangements for staff to be managed by Stockport 
MBC and, a process whereby Stockport will take on responsibility for 
recruitment to vacant posts, at nil cost to Stockport and neutral cost to 
Trafford. 

• The agreement of a business plan, budget and funding formula to reflect 
Trafford’s contribution to the regional agency. 

• Agreement of the commissioning needs and mechanisms for the new 
agency. 



  3 
 

Executive (23.1.17) 
 
 

• Identification of the ICT and information sharing requirements of the new 
agency. 

• The appointment of a Regional Adoption Manager as lead officer to be 
accountable to Stockport’s Director of Children’s Services. 

 
(4) That the Corporate Director, Children, Families and Well-being in 

consultation with the Director of Legal and Democratic Services, the Chief 
Finance Officer and the Executive Member for Children’s Services, be 
authorised to agree the final details of the arrangement subject to there 
being no substantial changes to the current plan. 

 
(5) That this decision be deemed to be urgent, for the reasons set out in 

paragraph 5.0 of the report, and not subject to call-in. 
 

66. DETERMINATION OF THE 2018 ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOL AND APPROVAL 
OF ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS  
 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services submitted a report seeking 
approval for the determination of the 2018 admission arrangements for 
Community and Voluntary Controlled schools. An opportunity was provided for 
Members to comment on the report; and in response to a query it was agreed that 
further information would be provided outside the meeting in respect of the 
approach adopted in academy schools’ admission arrangements to pupils with 
Statements of Special Educational Needs. 
 

RESOLVED - That the arrangements, set out in the following documents, 
appended to the report, be approved: 

  
Appendix A 2018 Community School Published Admission Numbers (PAN). 
Appendix B Trafford Primary/Infant/Junior Community and Voluntary Controlled 

Schools – 2018 Admission Arrangements. 
Appendix C Lostock College – 2018 Admission Arrangements. 
Appendix D 2018 Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme (Primary). 
Appendix E 2018 Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme (Secondary). 
 

67. PROPOSAL FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER 
WORK AND HEALTH PROGRAMME  
 
The Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report which provided 
an overview of GM’s Working Well Programme and an update on the development 
of GM’s Work and Health Programme. It also provided information on the proposal 
for Trafford Council to act as lead financial body in the application for funding to 
support the Work and Health Programme and the lead procuring authority in the 
procurement of a Work and Health Programme, together with associated 
timelines, and it identified the objectives of the future programme. 
 
 RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 



 
 

 

 
4 

(2) That Trafford Council assumes the lead authority role for the procurement 
process to procure a provider or providers on behalf of GMCA to carry out 
the services required under the Working and Health Programme. 

 
(3) That the publication of an OJEU notice for the required services, as set out 

in paragraph 2.3 of the report, be approved. 
 
(4) That the Director of Legal and Democratic Services in consultation with the 

Chief Executive be authorised to negotiate the terms of an Inter Authority 
Agreement to regulate the position between Trafford Council, GMCA and 
the other AGMA authorities in relation to the proposed funding 
arrangements, the procurement of and the delivery of the services to be 
procured. 

 
(5) That a report be brought to the Executive setting out the outcome of the 

procurement process and terms of the Inter Authority Agreement in relation 
to the delivery of the required services for the Executive to consider and 
approve any proposal to proceed with an award of contract(s) for the 
provision of such services prior to any such contract being confirmed. 

 
68. BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 - PERIOD 8 (APRIL TO NOVEMBER 2016)  

 
The Executive Member for Finance and Chief Finance Officer submitted a report 
which informed Members of the current 2016/17 forecast outturn figures relating to 
both Revenue and Capital budgets. It also summarised the latest forecast position 
for Council Tax and Business Rates within the Collection Fund. An opportunity 
was provided for the content of the report to be discussed, and in response to a 
query it was agreed that further analysis would be provided in relation to the 
reduction in income identified in the report in relation to the EGEI directorate. 
 

RESOLVED – That the report and the changes to the Capital Programme 
as detailed in its paragraph 19 be noted. 

 
69. AGMA COMBINED AUTHORITY / EXECUTIVE BOARD: FORWARD PLANS 

AND DECISIONS  
 
The Executive received for information details of decisions taken by the GMCA 
and GMCA / AGMA jointly on 16th December 2016. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the Decision Summaries be noted. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm. and finished at 7.03 pm. 


